tool was developed to project the capital needs and annual returns of each action in the
Energy Evolution model independently or combined. When evaluated as individual
measures, 18 of the 26 capital-intensive actions in the 100% scenario result in net
savings in present dollars, discounted at 4.5% over the period from 2020 to 2050.

Figure 3 illustrates the marginal abatement cost for each of the actions in terms of the
cost or savings per tonne of GHG emissions reduced. Savings include all savings
associated with the action, including reduced energy expenditures, operating
expenses, and avoided carbon price costs. Note that while actions are presented
individually in Figure 3, there are feedback effects between the actions which re more
accurately accounted for in the full GHG model that created the scenarios. According to
the model, all these actions are required to achieve the 100% reduction target.

This marginal abatement cost analysis indicates which actions will be driven by market
forces to be achieves and which are most likely to need incentives to be realized.
Another approach to realizing actions with reduced paybacks is through bundling, which
can help offset those actions with a less attractive paybacks.

I

(53,000) (52,500) (52,000) (51,500) (51,000) (SSOO) so 5500 51,000 51,500

20195

June 22, 2020 10

Federal district energy SIJStems 1,312
lncrease/impr01e C)<ling &walking infrastructure 866

Power togas 586
low-rise residential heat pumps in existing buildings !!!!!!!!~ 3 2 2

Expand transit - 166
Retrofit older homes(pr~19SO) • 156

Retrofit newer homes(post-198:)) • 126
Electric water hiitersin residential incl commercial buildif'15 • 94

Oistria. tntfJV systim -21
E>cptncl wwrP biog1sgtner1tion .31 I

Electrify ~anslt -66 I
Electrify municipal fleets -100 .

Waste heat -117 .
Commertial PV -136 .

Waste diversion -150 .
Net zero homes -171 -

Car free zone -187 -
Electrify personal vehicles ·211 -

Residential PV ·227 -
Retrofits for commercial, office incl industrial buik:lif'15 ·259 -

Retrofits for sm111commercial1nd office buildif'1i ·296
Ntw commertiil buiklif'1i -397

Electrify conmerci1I vehicles -544
Hydropower -544

F'I/ zones -615
Wind -682

Commercial heat pumps in existing buildings -787

Municipal buildings retrofits -1253
Apartments heat pumps in existing buildings ·2,372

Figure 3 Marginal abatement costs of actions in the 100% Scenario

June 22, 2020 11

To assess the financial feasibility of financing residential retrofits, an assessment of
each component that makes up a retrofit was first completed.  This analysis assumes
that homeowners are borrowing funds at 4% interest rates for 20-year amortization